
17.09.15

3k OPEN & MASTERS (M & W)

Posn Bib Athlete Affiliation Perf Age

1 54 Gary PENNINGTON RCSL 09:36.46 M45

2 81 Robert WHITE HASSRA 09:54.05 M40

3 28 Steve HALLAS RCSL 09:57.72 M40

4 35 Tony KILLILEA Ord Survey 10:23.29 M50

5 42 Steve MARKLEW RCSL 10:34.70 M50

6 41 Andrew LINE RCSL 10:41.67 M35

7 16 Paul DUFFELL RCSL 10:57.18 Open

8 6 Heath BAMPTON MOD 11:05.26 M45

9 60 Mark RICHES RCSL 11:06.74 M50

10 83 Graham WIGGINS MINERVA 12:38.08 M35

11 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 12:44.83 W50

12 56 Jacqueline REID Met Pol 13:26.29 W45

13 32 Jane HODGE RCSL 13:45.33 W55

14 26 Gema GONZALEZ VIERA RCSL 17:30.21 Open

Women 80mH Masters

1 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 14.14 W55

2 43 Karen MARSH NCA/HO 15.70 W40

Men 100mH Masters

1 63 Andrew RUSHBROOK Bor of Greenwich 18.95 M50

2 68 Duncan TALBOT HASSRA 20.92 M60

CS Open and Masters Championships Loughborough University 17.9.15 - 18.9.15

2 68 Duncan TALBOT HASSRA 20.92 M60

3 73 Mark TUCKER STFC 26.21 M50

Women DT Open 1kg

1 3 Cath ALFORD RCSL 24.86 Open

2 69 Vilma THOMPSON MINERVA 24.04 Open

3 18 Wendy DUNSFORD HASSRA 23.35 Open

4 78 Tracy WALLACE RCSL 19.34 Open

5 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 18.12 Open

6 85 Samantha ADU MOD 17.80 Open

7 66 Wendy-Ann SPARROW MOD 16.29 Open

8 86 Rachel ROLLASON MOD 13.37 Open

9 26 Gema GONZALEZ VIERA RCSL 12.91 Open

10 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 10.77 Open

Men SP Masters

1 30 Greg HAYWARD DEFRA 11.35 M50

2 9 Dave BROWN BT 11.14 M50

3 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 8.55 M70

4 76 Trevor WADE BT 8.51 M55

5 12 John CRAHAN HASSRA 8.31 M65

6 65 Kevin SNELLING MOD 8.30 M55

7 37 Bill KINGSTON RCSL 8.05 M60



8 29 Fergus HARFORD HASSRA 7.79 M45

9 21 David EVANS RCSL 7.15 M65

10 33 Jason HOLT HASSRA 6.01 M40

800m MEN (RACE 1) Open and Masters

1 77 Jason WAITE RCSL 02:11.00 Open

2 81 Robert WHITE HASSRA 02:13.04 M40

3 6 Heath BAMPTON MOD 02:17.24 M45

4 64 Daren SLACK HASSRA 02:23.74 M45

5 16 Paul DUFFELL RCSL 02:31.23 Open

6 83 Graham WIGGINS MINERVA 02:52.27 M35

800m MEN (RACE 2) & WOMEN Open and Masters

1 42 Steve MARKLEW RCSL 02:30.54 M50

2 56 Jacqueline REID Met Pol 02:57.98 W45

3 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 03:03.22 W50

4 32 Jane HODGE RCSL 03:19.46 W55

Men OPEN DT 2kg

1 39 Andrew KRUSZEWSKI MINERVA 38.84 Open

2 15 Mark DAVIES RCSL 30.49 Open

3 9 Dave BROWN BT 29.38 Open

4 63 Andrew RUSHBROOK Bor of Greenwich 26.55 Open

5 29 Fergus HARFORD HASSRA 20.37 Open

6 12 John CRAHAN HASSRA 19.83 Open

7 37 Bill KINGSTON RCSL 18.58 Open7 37 Bill KINGSTON RCSL 18.58 Open

8 65 Kevin SNELLING MOD 16.32 Open

9 33 Jason HOLT HASSRA 12.95 Open

Women MASTERS SP

1 69 Vilma THOMPSON MINERVA 9.59 W60

2 23 Lorna FOSTER BT 9.13 W50

3 3 Cath ALFORD RCSL 8.51 W40

4 18 Wendy DUNSFORD HASSRA 8.01 W55

5 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 7.59 W55

6 85 Samantha ADU MOD 7.56 W45

7 66 Wendy-Ann SPARROW MOD 6.60 W55

8 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 6.24 W45

9 86 Rachel ROLLASON MOD 6.18 W45

10 78 Tracy WALLACE RCSL 5.91 W40

11 40 Geraldine LEGON Royal Mail 5.74 W55

12 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 4.93 W50

Men 200m OPEN & MASTERS (Race 1) +2.0 m/s

1 20 Larry EDUNDAYO RCSL 24.99 M40

2 51 Michael OSUNSAMI HASSRA 25.52 M45

3 14 Phil DAVIES RCSL 26.11 Open

4 61 Henry RICKETTS HASSRA 27.20 M45



5 25 Stephen GALLIMORE STFC 27.58 Open

6 83 Graham WIGGINS MINERVA 32.97 M35

Men 200m MASTERS (Race 2) +0.5 m/s

1 17 Alistair DUNCAN MINERVA 26.21 M55

2 71 Stephen TODNER HASSRA 27.07 M60

3 63 Andrew RUSHBROOK Bor of Greenwich 28.23 M50

4 68 Duncan TALBOT HASSRA 31.29 M60

5 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 34.97 M70

Women 200m MASTERS +0.6 m/s

1 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 32.26 W55

2 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 33.06 W50

3 43 Karen MARSH NCA/HO 33.17 W40

4 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 35.38 W45

Men OPEN JT 800gm

1 30 Greg HAYWARD DEFRA 48.01 Open

2 9 Dave BROWN BT 36.74 Open

3 15 Mark DAVIES RCSL 30.57 Open

4 65 Kevin SNELLING MOD 22.91 Open

5 36 Barrington KING RCSL 20.75 Open

6 29 Fergus HARFORD HASSRA 16.65 Open

7 12 John CRAHAN HASSRA 15.82 Open

8 50 John O'DEA RCSL 13.13 Open

Men HJ Open and Masters

1 15 Mark DAVIES RCSL 1.51 M45

2 20 Larry EDUNDAYO RCSL 1.45 M40

3 14 Phil DAVIES RCSL 1.45 Open

4 45 Colin MILTON RCSL 1.42 Open

5 68 Duncan TALBOT HASSRA 1.39 M60

6 76 Trevor WADE BT 1.33 M55

7 73 Mark TUCKER STFC 1.30 M50

8 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 1.12 M70

Women HJ Open and Masters

1 58 Kay REYNOLDS HASSRA 1.27 W45

2 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 1.24 W55

3 85 Samantha ADU MOD 1.21 W45

4 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 1.12 Open

3k WALK OPEN & MASTERS MEN

1 74 Steven UTTLEY MOJ 16:31.25 M55

2 27 John HALL DEFRA 16:35.71 M65

3 13 Peter CRAHAN HASSRA 18:56.27 M60

4 12 John CRAHAN HASSRA 20:00.97 M65

5 33 Jason HOLT HASSRA 22:41.29 M40



3k WALK OPEN & MASTERS WOMEN

1 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 18:46.51 W50

2 40 Geraldine LEGON Royal Mail 20:02.31 W55

3 1 Pamela ABBOTT DEFRA 20:31.51 W50

4 32 Jane HODGE RCSL 20:46.10 W55

5 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 23:05.55 Open

Men 400mH Open

1 45 Colin MILTON RCSL 79.67 Open

2 14 Phil DAVIES RCSL 90.79 Guest

Men 4x100m Open

1 RCSL 53.27 Open

2 HASSRA 57.03 Open

Women 4 x 100m Open

1 RCSL 84.86 Open

Women OPEN JT 600gm

1 2 Karen ADDIS HASSRA 28.93 Open

2 69 Vilma THOMPSON MINERVA 21.55 Open

3 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 19.50 Open

4 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 15.44 Open

5 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 13.31 Open

6 66 Wendy-Ann SPARROW MOD 12.48 Open6 66 Wendy-Ann SPARROW MOD 12.48 Open

7 26 Gema GONZALEZ VIERA RCSL 11.01 Open

Men OPEN & MASTERS TJ

1 25 Stephen GALLIMORE STFC 9.76 Open

2 61 Henry RICKETTS HASSRA 9.62 M45

3 76 Trevor WADE BT 8.71 M55

4 68 Duncan TALBOT HASSRA 7.72 M60

5 19 Peter Eddy HASSRA 6.67 M70

Women OPEN & MASTERS TJ

1 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 7.97 Open

2 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 6.95 W45

3 1 Pamela ABBOTT DEFRA 5.11 W50

4 34 Grete HOWARTH RCSL 4.31 W60

Men MASTERS HT

1 29 Fergus HARFORD HASSRA 33.51 M45

2 63 Andrew RUSHBROOK Bor of Greenwich 30.35 M50

3 9 Dave BROWN BT 29.47 M50

4 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 26.20 M70

5 37 Bill KINGSTON RCSL 24.06 M60

6 65 Kevin SNELLING MOD 22.46 M55



7 12 John CRAHAN HASSRA 19.63 M65

8 13 Peter CRAHAN HASSRA 16.80 M60

Women MASTERS HT

1 3 Cath ALFORD RCSL 31.82 W40

2 18 Wendy DUNSFORD HASSRA 31.20 W55

3 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 28.30 W55

4 69 Vilma THOMPSON MINERVA 28.25 W60

5 23 Lorna FOSTER BT 24.89 W50

6 40 Geraldine LEGON Royal Mail 17.52 W55

7 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 17.39 W45

8 66 Wendy-Ann SPARROW MOD 16.46 W55

18.09.15

300mH WOMEN

1 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 64.15 W55

1500m MEN (OPEN & MASTERS)

1 77 Jason WAITE RCSL 04:33.58 Open

2 81 Robert WHITE HASSRA 04:35.46 M40

3 6 Heath BAMPTON MOD 04:36.71 M45

4 28 Steve HALLAS RCSL 04:37.65 M40

5 84 Nathaniel WINFIELD HASSRA 04:39.47 M35

6 35 Tony KILLILEA Ord Survey 04:50.83 M50

7 64 Daren SLACK HASSRA 04:57.56 M45

8 42 05:01.038 42 Steve MARKLEW RCSL 05:01.03 M50

9 46 Matthew NELSON HASSRA 05:26.40 M55

10 31 Andrew HISLOP MOD 05:27.68 M50

1500m WOMEN (OPEN & MASTERS)

1 72 Stephanie TOLLEMACHE DEFRA 05:12.59 Open

2 24 Susan FRANCIS MINERVA 05:19.24 W45

3 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 06:07.04 W50

4 56 Jacqueline REID Met Pol 06:19.53 W45

400m MEN OPEN & MASTERS

1 51 Michael OSUNSAMI HASSRA 57.01 M45

2 17 Alistair DUNCAN MINERVA 58.84 M55

3 45 Colin MILTON RCSL 59.25 Open

4 25 Stephen GALLIMORE STFC 61.47 Open

5 71 Stephen TODNER HASSRA 61.58 M60

6 64 Daren SLACK HASSRA 62.70 M45

7 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 91.93 M70

DT MEN MASTERS

1 9 Dave BROWN BT 33.60 M50

2 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 31.53 M70

3 63 Andrew RUSHBROOK Bor of Greenwich 28.63 M50



4 15 Mark DAVIES RCSL 27.65 M45

5 37 Bill KINGSTON RCSL 26.50 M60

6 13 Peter CRAHAN HASSRA 24.63 M60

7 12 John CRAHAN HASSRA 23.68 M65

8 76 Trevor WADE BT 21.70 M55

9 29 Fergus HARFORD HASSRA 19.83 M45

10 65 Kevin SNELLING MOD 17.94 M55

11 33 Jason HOLT HASSRA 13.85 M40

400m WOMEN OPEN & MASTERS

1 24 Susan FRANCIS MINERVA 70.99 W45

2 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 73.45 W50

3 56 Jacqueline REID Met Pol 81.29 W45

100m MEN OPEN & MASTERS - TIME TRIAL 1 +0.8 m/s

1 20 Larry EDUNDAYO RCSL 12.40 M40

2 45 Colin MILTON RCSL 12.57 Open

3 14 Phil DAVIES RCSL 12.68 Open

5 36 Barrington KING RCSL 13.00 M45

9 25 Stephen GALLIMORE STFC 13.63 Open

100m MEN OPEN & MASTERS - TIME TRIAL 2 +1.0 m/s

4 17 Alistair DUNCAN MINERVA 13.00 M55

6 61 Henry RICKETTS HASSRA 13.30 M45

7 71 Stephen TODNER HASSRA 13.49 M607 71 Stephen TODNER HASSRA 13.49 M60

8 63 Andrew RUSHBROOK Bor of Greenwich 13.59 M50

10 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 16.49 M70

100m WOMEN OPEN & MASTERS +0.7 m/s

1 5 Lindsay BADMAN DEFRA 14.22 Open

2 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 15.35 W55

3 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 15.98 W50

4 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 16.01 Open

5 43 Karen MARSH NCA/HO 16.13 W40

6 34 Grete HOWARTH RCSL 23.66 W60

HT MEN OPEN 7.26kg

1 29 Fergus HARFORD HASSRA 34.24 Open

2 9 Dave BROWN BT 26.35 Open

3 65 Kevin SNELLING MOD 20.02 Open

4 12 John CRAHAN HASSRA 13.40 Open

5 15 Mark DAVIES RCSL 9.21 Open

HT WOMEN OPEN 4kg

1 3 Cath ALFORD RCSL 29.97 Open

2 18 Wendy DUNSFORD HASSRA 25.87 Open

3 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 23.16 Open

4 69 Vilma THOMPSON MINERVA 19.53 Open



5 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 18.30 Open

6 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 16.57 Open

7 66 Wendy-Ann SPARROW MOD 15.65 Open

8 26 Gema GONZALEZ VIERA RCSL 11.74 Open

LJ MEN OPEN & MASTERS

1 61 Henry RICKETTS HASSRA 4.71 M45

2 14 Phil DAVIES RCSL 4.66 Open

3 25 Stephen GALLIMORE STFC 4.46 Open

4 76 Trevor WADE BT 4.45 M55

5 64 Daren SLACK HASSRA 4.30 M45

6 46 Matthew NELSON HASSRA 3.75 M55

7 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 3.05 M70

LJ WOMEN OPEN & MASTERS

1 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 3.94 W55

2 43 Karen MARSH NCA / HO 3.64 W40

3 85 Samantha ADU MOD 3.52 W45

4 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 3.46 Open

5 26 Gema GONZALEZ VIERA RCSL 3.11 Open

6 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 2.72 W45

7 34 Grete HOWARTH RCSL 2.03 W60

100mH WOMEN OPEN +0.3 m/s

1 5 Lindsay BADMAN DEFRA 18.83 Open

2 43 20.552 43 Karen MARSH NCA/HO 20.55 Open

5000m MEN (OPEN & MASTERS) - TIME TRIAL 1

1 54 Gary PENNINGTON RCSL 16:30.97 M45

2 81 Robert WHITE HASSRA 17:23.25 M40

3 84 Nathaniel WINFIELD HASSRA 17:54.08 M35

5 41 Andrew LINE RCSL 18:48.28 M35

6 16 Paul DUFFELL RCSL 18:57.98 Open

10 46 Matthew NELSON HASSRA 20:39.75 M55

DNF 28 Steve HALLAS RCSL M40

5000m MEN (OPEN & MASTERS) - TIME TRIAL 2

4 42 Steve MARKLEW RCSL 18:05.54 M50

7 60 Mark RICHES RCSL 19:13.07 M50

8 44 Alex MCMURTRIE Cabinet Office 20:16.84 M45

9 31 Andrew HISLOP MOD 20:23.85 M50

11 33 Jason HOLT HASSRA 20:48.72 M40

* 46 Matthew NELSON HASSRA 21:29.93 M55

5000m WOMEN (OPEN & MASTERS)

1 10 Victoria CARTER MINERVA 18:57.22 W40

2 72 Stephanie TOLLEMACHE DEFRA 19:32.53 Open

3 56 Jacqueline REID Met Pol 24:13.12 W45



4 40 Geraldine LEGON Royal Mail 28:35.37 W55

5 26 Gema GONZALEZ VIERA RCSL 29:55.01 Open

SP MEN OPEN 7.26kg

1 39 Andrew KRUSZEWSKI MINERVA 11.63 Open

2 9 Dave BROWN BT 10.27 Open

3 30 Greg HAYWARD DEFRA 9.96 Open

4 65 Kevin SNELLING MOD 7.74 Open

5 29 Fergus HARFORD HASSRA 7.31 Open

6 36 Barrington KING RCSL 7.02 Open

7 33 Jason HOLT HASSRA 5.43 Open

DT WOMEN MASTERS

1 3 Cath ALFORD RCSL 23.42 W40

2 69 Vilma THOMPSON MINERVA 23.11 W60

3 18 Wendy DUNSFORD HASSRA 22.02 W55

4 23 Lorna FOSTER BT 21.34 W50

5 78 Tracy WALLACE RCSL 21.13 W40

6 85 Samantha ADU MOD 20.91 W45

7 66 Wendy-Ann SPARROW MOD 15.94 W55

8 86 Rachel ROLLASON MOD 14.43 W45

9 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 14.05 W55

10 40 Geraldine LEGON Royal Mail 13.77 W55

JT MEN MASTERS

1 30 Greg HAYWARD DEFRA 43.06 M501 30 Greg HAYWARD DEFRA 43.06 M50

2 9 Dave BROWN BT 36.79 M50

3 15 Mark DAVIES RCSL 30.03 M45

4 63 Andrew RUSHBROOK Bor of Greenwich 28.69 M50

5 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 27.70 M70

6 65 Kevin SNELLING MOD 22.30 M55

7 73 Mark TUCKER STFC 21.38 M50

8 29 Fergus HARFORD HASSRA 13.79 M45

9 50 John O'DEA RCSL 12.30 M45

SP WOMEN OPEN 4kg

1 3 Cath ALFORD RCSL 8.68 Open

2 69 Vilma THOMPSON MINERVA 8.21 Open

3 57 Sarah RENKE MINERVA 7.79 Open

4 18 Wendy DUNSFORD HASSRA 7.41 Open

5 85 Samantha ADU MOD 7.24 Open

6 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 6.45 Open

7 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 6.44 Open

8 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 6.31 Open

9 86 Rachel ROLLASON MOD 6.17 Open

10 66 Wendy-Ann SPARROW MOD 5.88 Open

11 26 Gema GONZALEZ VIERA RCSL 5.64 Open



4 x 400m MEN

1 13 HASSRA 04:11.06 Open

2 14 RCSL 04:16.62 Open

4 x 400m  WOMEN

1 38 DEFRA 05:20.59 Open

JT WOMEN MASTERS

1 2 Karen ADDIS HASRA. 28 78 W40

2 69 Vilma THOMPSON MINERVA 22 00 W60

3 23 Lorna  FOSTER BT 16 54 W50

4 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 15 54 W55

5 66 Wendy SPARROW MOD 13 12 W55

6 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 11 85 W45

7 40 Geraldine LEGON Royal Mail 10 98 W55

3k OPEN & MASTERS (M & W) Pts

1 54 Gary PENNINGTON RCSL 09:36.46 M45 OM 6

2 81 Robert WHITE HASSRA 09:54.05 M40 OM 4

3 41 Andrew LINE RCSL 10:41.67 M35 OM 3

4 16 Paul DUFFELL RCSL 10:57.18 Open O 2

5 83 Graham WIGGINS MINERVA 12:38.08 M35 OM 1

3K Women Open

1 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 12:44.83 W50 OM 5

2 56 Jacqueline REID Met Pol 13:26.29 W45 OM 32 56 Jacqueline REID Met Pol 13:26.29 W45 OM 3

3 32 Jane HODGE RCSL 13:45.33 W55 OM 2

4 26 Gema GONZALEZ VIERA RCSL 17:30.21 Open O 1

Women DT Open

1 3 Cath ALFORD RCSL 24.86 O 9

2 69 Vilma THOMPSON MINERVA 24.04 O 7

3 18 Wendy DUNSFORD HASSRA 23.35 O 6

4 78 Tracy WALLACE RCSL 19.34 O 5

5 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 18.12 O 4

85 Samantha ADU MOD 17.80 O Guest

6 66 Wendy-Ann SPARROW MOD 16.29 O 3

86 Rachel ROLLASON MOD 13.37 O Guest

7 26 Gema GONZALEZ VIERA RCSL 12.91 O 2

8 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 10.77 O 1

800m MEN (RACE 1) Open and Masters

1 77 Jason WAITE RCSL 02:11.00 Open O 6

2 81 Robert WHITE HASSRA 02:13.04 M40 OM 4

3 64 Daren SLACK HASSRA 02:23.74 M45 OM 3

4 16 Paul DUFFELL RCSL 02:31.23 Open O 2

5 83 Graham WIGGINS MINERVA 02:52.27 M35 OM 1

800m MEN (RACE 2) & WOMEN Open and Masters



1 56 Jacqueline REID Met Pol 02:57.98 W45 OM 4

2 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 03:03.22 W50 OM 2

3 32 Jane HODGE RCSL 03:19.46 W55 OM 1

Men OPEN DT

1 39 Andrew KRUSZEWSKI MINERVA 38.84 O 9

2 15 Mark DAVIES RCSL 30.49 O 7

3 9 Dave BROWN BT 29.38 O 6

4 63 Andrew RUSHBROOK Bor of Greenwich 26.55 O 5

5 29 Fergus HARFORD HASSRA 20.37 O 4

6 12 John CRAHAN HASSRA 19.83 O 3

7 37 Bill KINGSTON RCSL 18.58 O 2

8 65 Kevin SNELLING MOD 16.32 O 1

9 33 Jason HOLT HASSRA 12.95 O 1

Men 200m OPEN & MASTERS (Race 1) +2.0 m/s

1 20 Larry EDUNDAYO RCSL 24.99 M40 O 7

2 51 Michael OSUNSAMI HASSRA 25.52 M45 OM 5

3 14 Phil DAVIES RCSL 26.11 Open O 4

4 61 Henry RICKETTS HASSRA 27.20 M45 OM 3

5 25 Stephen GALLIMORE STFC 27.58 Open O 2

6 83 Graham WIGGINS MINERVA 32.97 M35 OM 1

Women 200m MASTERS +0.6 m/s

1 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 32.26 W55 OM M REC 5

2 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 33.06 W50 OM 3

3 43 Karen MARSH NCA/HO 33.17 W40 OM 23 43 Karen MARSH NCA/HO 33.17 W40 OM 2

4 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 35.38 W45 OM 1

Men OPEN JT

1 30 Greg HAYWARD DEFRA 48.01 O 9

2 9 Dave BROWN BT 36.74 O 7

3 15 Mark DAVIES RCSL 30.57 O 6

4 65 Kevin SNELLING MOD 22.91 O 5

5 36 Barrington KING RCSL 20.75 O 4

6 29 Fergus HARFORD HASSRA 16.65 O 3

7 12 John CRAHAN HASSRA 15.82 O 2

8 50 John O'DEA RCSL 13.13 O 1

Men HJ Open and Masters

1 15 Mark DAVIES RCSL 1.51 M45 OM 7

2 20 Larry EDUNDAYO RCSL 1.45 M40 O 5

3 14 Phil DAVIES RCSL 1.45 O O 4

4 45 Colin MILTON RCSL 1.42 O O 3

5 68 Duncan TALBOT HASSRA 1.39 M60 OM 2

6 76 Trevor WADE BT 1.33 M55 OM 1

Women HJ Open and Masters

1 58 Kay REYNOLDS HASSRA 1.27 W45 OM 4

2 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 1.24 W55 OM M Rec 2



85 Samantha ADU MOD 1.21 W45 Guest 1

3 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 1.12 O O

3k WALK OPEN & MASTERS MEN

1 74 Steven UTTLEY MOJ 16:31.25 M55 OM 6

2 27 John HALL DEFRA 16:35.71 M65 OM 4

3 13 Peter CRAHAN HASSRA 18:56.27 M60 OM 3

4 12 John CRAHAN HASSRA 20:00.97 M65 OM 2

5 33 Jason HOLT HASSRA 22:41.29 M40 OM 1

3k WALK OPEN & MASTERS WOMEN

1 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 18:46.51 W50 OM M REC 6

2 40 Geraldine LEGON Royal Mail 20:02.31 W55 OM 4

3 1 Pamela ABBOTT DEFRA 20:31.51 W50 OM 3

4 32 Jane HODGE RCSL 20:46.10 W55 OM 2

5 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 23:05.55 Open O 1

Men 400mH Open

1 45 Colin MILTON RCSL 79.67 Open 2

14 Phil DAVIES RCSL 90.79 Guest

Men 4x100m Open

1 RCSL 53.27 3

2 HASSRA 57.03 1

Women 4 x 100m Open

1 RCSL 84.86 21 RCSL 84.86 2

Women OPEN JT

1 2 Karen ADDIS HASSRA 28.93 O 8

2 69 Vilma THOMPSON MINERVA 21.55 O 6

3 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 19.50 O 5

4 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 15.44 O 4

5 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 13.31 O 3

6 66 Wendy-Ann SPARROW MOD 12.48 O 2

7 26 Gema GONZALEZ VIERA RCSL 11.01 O 1

Men OPEN & MASTERS TJ

1 25 Stephen GALLIMORE STFC 9.76 O O 5

2 61 Henry RICKETTS HASSRA 9.62 M45 OM 3

3 76 Trevor WADE BT 8.71 M55 OM 2

4 68 Duncan TALBOT HASSRA 7.72 M60 OM 1

Women OPEN & MASTERS TJ

1 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 7.97 Open O 5

2 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 6.95 W45 OM 3

3 1 Pamela ABBOTT DEFRA 5.11 W50 OM 2

4 34 Grete HOWARTH RCSL 4.31 W60 OM 1

1500m MEN (OPEN & MASTERS)



1 77 Jason WAITE RCSL 04:33.58 Open O 6

2 81 Robert WHITE HASSRA 04:35.46 M40 OM 4

3 84 Nathaniel WINFIELD HASSRA 04:39.47 M35 OM 3

4 64 Daren SLACK HASSRA 04:57.56 M45 OM 2

5 46 Matthew NELSON HASSRA 05:26.40 M55 OM 1

1500m WOMEN (OPEN & MASTERS)

1 72 Stephanie TOLLEMACHE DEFRA 05:12.59 Open O 5

2 24 Susan FRANCIS MINERVA 05:19.24 W45 OM 3

3 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 06:07.04 W50 OM 2

4 56 Jacqueline REID Met Pol 06:19.53 W45 OM 1

400m MEN OPEN & MASTERS

1 51 Michael OSUNSAMI HASSRA 57.01 M45 OM 5

3 45 Colin MILTON RCSL 59.25 Open O 3

4 25 Stephen GALLIMORE STFC 61.47 Open O 2

6 64 Daren SLACK HASSRA 62.70 M45 OM 1

400m WOMEN OPEN & MASTERS

1 24 Susan FRANCIS MINERVA 70.99 W45 OM 4

2 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 73.45 W50 OM M REC 2

3 56 Jacqueline REID Met Pol 81.29 W45 OM 1

100m MEN OPEN & MASTERS +0.8 m/s

1 20 Larry EDUNDAYO RCSL 12.40 M40 O 7

2 45 Colin MILTON RCSL 12.57 Open O 5

3 14 Phil DAVIES RCSL 12.68 Open O 43 14 Phil DAVIES RCSL 12.68 Open O 4

4 36 Barrington KING RCSL 13.00 M45 OM 3

5 61 Henry RICKETTS HASSRA 13.30 M45 OM 2

6 25 Stephen GALLIMORE STFC 13.63 Open O 1

100m WOMEN OPEN & MASTERS +0.7 m/s

1 5 Lindsay BADMAN DEFRA 14.22 Open O 6

2 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 15.35 W55 OM M REC 4

3 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 15.98 W50 OM 3

38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 16.01 Open N/Scorer

4 43 Karen MARSH NCA/HO 16.13 W40 OM 2

5 34 Grete HOWARTH RCSL 23.66 W60 OM 1

HT MEN OPEN

1 29 Fergus HARFORD HASSRA 34.24 6

2 9 Dave BROWN BT 26.35 4

3 65 Kevin SNELLING MOD 20.02 3

4 12 John CRAHAN HASSRA 13.40 2

5 15 Mark DAVIES RCSL 9.21 1

HT WOMEN OPEN

1 3 Cath ALFORD RCSL 29.97 9

2 18 Wendy DUNSFORD HASSRA 25.87 7

3 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 23.16 6



4 69 Vilma THOMPSON MINERVA 19.53 5

5 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 18.30 4

6 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 16.57 3

7 66 Wendy-Ann SPARROW MOD 15.65 2

8 26 Gema GONZALEZ VIERA RCSL 11.74 1

LJ MEN OPEN

1 61 Henry RICKETTS HASSRA 4.71 M45 OM 7

2 14 Phil DAVIES RCSL 4.66 Open O 5

3 25 Stephen GALLIMORE STFC 4.46 Open O 4

4 76 Trevor WADE BT 4.45 M55 OM 3

5 64 Daren SLACK HASSRA 4.30 M45 OM 2

6 46 Matthew NELSON HASSRA 3.75 M55 OM 1

LJ WOMEN OPEN

1 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 3.94 W55 OM  MREC 7

2 43 Karen MARSH NCA/HO 3.64 W40 OM 5

85 Samantha ADU MOD 3.52 W45 Guest

3 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 3.46 Open O 4

4 26 Gema GONZALEZ VIERA RCSL 3.11 Open O 3

5 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 2.72 W45 OM 2

6 34 Grete HOWARTH RCSL 2.03 W60 OM 1

100mH WOMEN OPEN +0.3 m/s

1 5 Lindsay BADMAN DEFRA 18.83 3

2 43 Karen MARSH NCA/HO 20.55 1

5000m MEN OPEN 

1 54 Gary PENNINGTON RCSL 16:30.97 M45 OM 9

2 81 Robert WHITE HASSRA 17:23.25 M40 OM 7

3 84 Nathaniel WINFIELD HASSRA 17:54.08 M35 OM 6

4 41 Andrew LINE RCSL 18:48.28 M35 OM 5

5 16 Paul DUFFELL RCSL 18:57.98 Open O 4

6 46 Matthew NELSON HASSRA 20:39.75 M55 OM 3

7 33 Jason HOLT HASSRA 20:48.72 M40 OM 2

8 46 Matthew NELSON HASSRA 21:29.93 M55 OM 1

5000m WOMEN OPEN 

1 10 Victoria CARTER MINERVA 18:57.22 W40 OM 6

2 72 Stephanie TOLLEMACHE DEFRA 19:32.53 Open O 4

3 56 Jacqueline REID Met Pol 24:13.12 W45 OM 3

4 40 Geraldine LEGON Royal Mail 28:35.37 W55 M 2

5 26 Gema GONZALEZ VIERA RCSL 29:55.01 Open O 1

SP MEN OPEN

1 39 Andrew KRUSZEWSKI MINERVA 11.63 8

2 9 Dave BROWN BT 10.27 6

3 30 Greg HAYWARD DEFRA 9.96 5

4 65 Kevin SNELLING MOD 7.74 4

5 29 Fergus HARFORD HASSRA 7.31 3



6 36 Barrington KING RCSL 7.02 2

7 33 Jason HOLT HASSRA 5.43 1

SP WOMEN OPEN

1 3 Cath ALFORD RCSL 8.68 9

2 69 Vilma THOMPSON MINERVA 8.21 7

3 57 Sarah RENKE MINERVA 7.79 6

4 18 Wendy DUNSFORD HASSRA 7.41 5

85 Samantha ADU MOD 7.24 Guest

5 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 6.45 4

6 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 6.44 3

7 38 Emily KIRKHAM DEFRA 6.31 2

86 Rachel ROLLASON MOD 6.17 Guest

8 66 Wendy-Ann SPARROW MOD 5.88 1

9 26 Gema GONZALEZ VIERA RCSL 5.64 1

4 x 400m MEN

1 13 HASSRA 04:11.06 O 3

2 14 RCSL 04:16.62 O 1

4 x 400m WOMEN

1 38 DEFRA 05:20.59 O 2

Women 80mH Masters Pts

1 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 14.14 W55 REC 4

1 43 Karen MARSH NCA/HO 15.70 W40 2

Men 100mH Masters

1 63 Andrew RUSHBROOK Bor of Greenwich 18.95 M50 3

2 73 Mark TUCKER STFC 26.21 M50 1

1 68 Duncan TALBOT HASSRA 20.92 M60 2

3k MASTERS 

1 41 Andrew LINE RCSL 10:41.67 M35 OM 3

2 83 Graham WIGGINS MINERVA 12:38.08 M35 OM 1

1 81 Robert WHITE HASSRA 09:54.05 M40 OM 3

2 28 Steve HALLAS RCSL 09:57.72 M40 M 1

1 54 Gary PENNINGTON RCSL 09:36.46 M45 OM 3

2 6 Heath BAMPTON MOD 11:05.26 M45 M 1

1 35 Tony KILLILEA Ord Survey 10:23.29 M50 M 4

2 42 Steve MARKLEW RCSL 10:34.70 M50 M 2

3 60 Mark RICHES RCSL 11:06.74 M50 M 1

3k Women

1 56 Jacqueline REID Met Pol 13:26.29 W45 OM 4

1 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 12:44.83 W50 OM 2

1 32 Jane HODGE RCSL 13:45.33 W55 OM 1

800m Men



1 83 Graham WIGGINS MINERVA 02:52.27 M35 OM 2

1 81 Robert WHITE HASSRA 02:13.04 M40 OM 2

1 6 Heath BAMPTON MOD 02:17.24 M45 M 3

2 64 Daren SLACK HASSRA 02:23.74 M45 OM 1

1 42 Steve MARKLEW RCSL 02:30.54 M50 M 2

800m Women

1 56 Jacqueline REID Met Pol 02:57.98 W45 OM 2

1 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 03:03.22 W50 OM 2

1 32 Jane HODGE RCSL 03:19.46 W55 OM 2

Men SP Masters

1 33 Jason HOLT HASSRA 6.01 M40 2

1 29 Fergus HARFORD HASSRA 7.79 M45 2

1 30 Greg HAYWARD DEFRA 11.35 M50 3

2 9 Dave BROWN BT 11.14 M50 1

1 76 Trevor WADE BT 8.51 M55 3

2 65 Kevin SNELLING MOD 8.30 M55 1

1 37 Bill KINGSTON RCSL 8.05 M60 2

1 12 John CRAHAN HASSRA 8.31 M65 3

2 21 David EVANS RCSL 7.15 M65 1

1 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 8.55 M70 2

Women MASTERS SP

1 3 Cath ALFORD RCSL 8.51 W40 31 3 Cath ALFORD RCSL 8.51 W40 3

2 78 Tracy WALLACE RCSL 5.91 W40 1

Guest 85 Samantha ADU MOD 7.56 W45

1 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 6.24 W45 2

Guest 86 Rachel ROLLASON MOD 6.18 W45

1 23 Lorna FOSTER BT 9.13 W50 3

2 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 4.93 W50 1

1 18 Wendy DUNSFORD HASSRA 8.01 W55 5

2 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 7.59 W55 3

3 66 Wendy-Ann SPARROW MOD 6.60 W55 2

4 40 Geraldine LEGON Royal Mail 5.74 W55 1

1 69 Vilma THOMPSON MINERVA 9.59 W60 2

200m Race 1 +2.0 m/s

1 83 Graham WIGGINS MINERVA 32.97 M35 OM 2

1 51 Michael OSUNSAMI HASSRA 25.52 M45 OM 3

2 61 Henry RICKETTS HASSRA 27.20 M45 OM 1

Men 200m MASTERS (Race 2) +0.5 m/s

1 63 Andrew RUSHBROOK Bor of Greenwich 28.23 M50 M n/s

1 17 Alistair DUNCAN MINERVA 26.21 M55 M 2

1 71 Stephen TODNER HASSRA 27.07 M60 M 3

2 68 Duncan TALBOT HASSRA 31.29 M60 M 1

1 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 34.97 M70 M   REC 4



Women 200m MASTERS +0.6 m/s

1 43 Karen MARSH NCA/HO 33.17 W40 OM 2

1 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 35.38 W45 OM 2

1 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 33.06 W50 OM 2

1 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 32.26 W55 OM M REC 4

Men HJ OPEN AND Masters

1 15 Mark DAVIES RCSL 1.51 M45 OM 2

1 73 Mark TUCKER STFC 1.30 M50 M 2

1 76 Trevor WADE BT 1.33 M55 OM 2

1 68 Duncan TALBOT HASSRA 1.39 M60 OM 2

1 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 1.12 M70 M 2

Women HJ Open and Masters

85 Samantha ADU MOD 1.21 W45 Guest

1 58 Kay REYNOLDS HASSRA 1.27 W45 OM 2

1 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 1.24 W55 OM M REC 4

3k WALK OPEN & MASTERS MEN

1 33 Jason HOLT HASSRA 22:41.29 M40 OM 2

1 74 Steven UTTLEY MOJ 16:31.25 M55 OM 2

1 13 Peter CRAHAN HASSRA 18:56.27 M60 OM 2

1 27 John HALL DEFRA 16:35.71 M65 OM 3

2 12 John CRAHAN HASSRA 20:00.97 M65 OM 12 12 John CRAHAN HASSRA 20:00.97 M65 OM 1

3k WALK OPEN & MASTERS WOMEN

1 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 18:46.51 W50 OM M REC 5

2 1 Pamela ABBOTT DEFRA 20:31.51 W50 OM 1

1 40 Geraldine LEGON Royal Mail 20:02.31 W55 OM 3

2 32 Jane HODGE RCSL 20:46.10 W55 OM 1

Men MASTERS HT

1 29 Fergus HARFORD HASSRA 33.51 M45 2

1 63 Andrew RUSHBROOK Bor of Greenwich 30.35 M50 n/s

2 9 Dave BROWN BT 29.47 M50 2

1 65 Kevin SNELLING MOD 22.46 M55 2

1 37 Bill KINGSTON RCSL 24.06 M60 3

2 13 Peter CRAHAN HASSRA 16.80 M60 1

1 12 John CRAHAN HASSRA 19.63 M65 2

1 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 26.20 M70 REC 4

Women MASTERS HT

1 3 Cath ALFORD RCSL 31.82 W40 2

1 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 17.39 W45 2

1 23 Lorna FOSTER BT 24.89 W50 2

1 18 Wendy DUNSFORD HASSRA 31.20 W55 REC 7

2 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 28.30 W55 3



3 40 Geraldine LEGON Royal Mail 17.52 W55 2

4 66 Wendy-Ann SPARROW MOD 16.46 W55 1

1 69 Vilma THOMPSON MINERVA 28.25 W60 2

Men OPEN & MASTERS TJ

1 61 Henry RICKETTS HASSRA 9.62 M45 OM 2

1 76 Trevor WADE BT 8.71 M55 OM 2

1 68 Duncan TALBOT HASSRA 7.72 M60 OM 2

1 19 Peter Eddy HASSRA 6.67 M70 M Rec 4

Women OPEN & MASTERS TJ

1 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 6.95 W45 OM 2

1 1 Pamela ABBOTT DEFRA 5.11 W50 OM 2

1 34 Grete HOWARTH RCSL 4.31 W60 OM 2

300mH WOMEN

1 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 64.15 W55 M Rec 4

1500m MEN (OPEN & MASTERS)

1 84 Nathaniel WINFIELD HASSRA 04:39.47 M35 OM 2

1 81 Robert WHITE HASSRA 04:35.46 M40 OM 3

2 28 Steve HALLAS RCSL 04:37.65 M40 M 1

1 6 Heath BAMPTON MOD 04:36.71 M45 M 3

2 64 Daren SLACK HASSRA 04:57.56 M45 OM 1

1 35 Tony KILLILEA Ord Survey 04:50.83 M50 M 41 35 Tony KILLILEA Ord Survey 04:50.83 M50 M 4

2 42 Steve MARKLEW RCSL 05:01.03 M50 M 2

3 31 Andrew HISLOP MOD 05:27.68 M50 M 1

1 46 Matthew NELSON HASSRA 05:26.40 M55 OM 2

1500m WOMEN (OPEN & MASTERS)

1 24 Susan FRANCIS MINERVA 05:19.24 W45 OM 3

2 56 Jacqueline REID Met Pol 06:19.53 W45 OM 1

1 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 06:07.04 W50 OM 2

400m MEN OPEN & MASTERS

1 51 Michael OSUNSAMI HASSRA 57.01 M45 OM 3

2 64 Daren SLACK HASSRA 62.70 M45 OM 1

1 17 Alistair DUNCAN MINERVA 58.84 M55 M 2

1 71 Stephen TODNER HASSRA 61.58 M60 M 2

1 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 91.93 M70 M 2

400m WOMEN OPEN & MASTERS

1 24 Susan FRANCIS MINERVA 70.99 W45 OM 3

2 56 Jacqueline REID Met Pol 81.29 W45 OM 1

1 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 73.45 W50 OM M REC 4

100m MEN OPEN & MASTERS - TIME TRIAL 1

1 36 Barrington KING RCSL 13.00 M45 OM 3



2 61 Henry RICKETTS HASSRA 13.30 M45 OM 1

1 63 Andrew RUSHBROOK Bor of Greenwich 13.59 M50 M

1 17 Alistair DUNCAN MINERVA 13.00 M55 M 2

1 71 Stephen TODNER HASSRA 13.49 M60 M 2

1 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 16.49 M70 M 2

100m WOMEN OPEN & MASTERS +0.7 m/s

1 43 Karen MARSH NCA/HO 16.13 W40 OM 2

1 47 Maureen NOEL DEFRA 15.98 W50 OM 2

1 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 15.35 W55 OM M REC 4

1 34 Grete HOWARTH RCSL 23.66 W60 OM 2

5000m MEN (OPEN & MASTERS) - TIME TRIAL 1

1 84 Nathaniel WINFIELD HASSRA 17:54.08 M35 OM 3

2 41 Andrew LINE RCSL 18:48.28 M35 OM 1

1 81 Robert WHITE HASSRA 17:23.25 M40 OM 3

2 33 Jason HOLT HASSRA 20:48.72 M40 OM 1

1 54 Gary PENNINGTON RCSL 16:30.97 M45 OM 3

2 44 Alex MCMURTRIE Cabinet Office 20:16.84 M45 M 1

1 42 Steve MARKLEW RCSL 18:05.54 M50 M 4

2 60 Mark RICHES RCSL 19:13.07 M50 M 2

3 31 Andrew HISLOP MOD 20:23.85 M50 M 1

1 46 Matthew NELSON HASSRA 20:39.75 M55 OM 3

2 46 Matthew NELSON HASSRA 21:29.93 M55 OM 1

5000m WOMEN (OPEN & MASTERS)

1 10 Victoria CARTER MINERVA 18:57.22 W40 OM 2

1 56 Jacqueline REID Met Pol 24:13.12 W45 OM 2

1 40 Geraldine LEGON Royal Mail 28:35.37 W55 M 2

DT MEN MASTERS

1 33 Jason HOLT HASSRA 13.85 M40 2

1 15 Mark DAVIES RCSL 27.65 M45 3

2 29 Fergus HARFORD HASSRA 19.83 M45 1

1 9 Dave BROWN BT 33.60 M50 3

2 63 Andrew RUSHBROOK Bor of Greenwich 28.63 M50 1

1 76 Trevor WADE BT 21.70 M55 3

2 65 Kevin SNELLING MOD 17.94 M55 1

1 37 Bill KINGSTON RCSL 26.50 M60 3

2 13 Peter CRAHAN HASSRA 24.63 M60 1

1 12 John CRAHAN HASSRA 23.68 M65 2

1 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 31.53 M70 2

DT WOMEN MASTERS

1 3 Cath ALFORD RCSL 23.42 W40 3

2 78 Tracy WALLACE RCSL 21.13 W40 1

85 Samantha ADU MOD 20.91 W45 Guest

86 Rachel ROLLASON MOD 14.43 W45 Guest



1 23 Lorna FOSTER BT 21.34 W50 2

1 18 Wendy DUNSFORD HASSRA 22.02 W55 5

2 66 Wendy-Ann SPARROW MOD 15.94 W55 3

3 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 14.05 W55 2

4 40 Geraldine LEGON Royal Mail 13.77 W55 1

1 69 Vilma THOMPSON MINERVA 23.11 W60 2

JT MEN MASTERS

1 15 Mark DAVIES RCSL 30.03 M45 800g 4

2 29 Fergus HARFORD HASSRA 13.79 M45 800g 2

3 50 John O'DEA RCSL 12.30 M45 700g 1

1 30 Greg HAYWARD DEFRA 43.06 M50 700g 4

2 9 Dave BROWN BT 36.79 M50 700g 2

3 63 Andrew RUSHBROOK Bor of Greenwich 28.69 M50 700g

4 73 Mark TUCKER STFC 21.38 M50 700g 1

1 65 Kevin SNELLING MOD 22.30 M55 700g 2

1 19 Peter EDDY HASSRA 27.70 M70 500g 2

JT WOMEN MASTERS

1 2 Karen ADDIS HASSRA. 28 78 W40 2

1 59 Lesley RICHARDSON HASSRA 11 85 W45 2

1 23 Lorna  FOSTER BT 16 54 W50 2

1 11 Gaye CLARKE HASSRA 15 54 W55 4

2 66 Wendy SPARROW MOD 13 12 W55 2

3 40 Geraldine LEGON Royal Mail 10 98 W55 13 40 Geraldine LEGON Royal Mail 10 98 W55 1

1 69 Vilma THOMPSON MINERVA 22 00 W60 2


